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UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

AGENDA
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ADVISORY BOARD MEETING
NOVEMBER 16, 2015
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT
1111 FRANKLIN STREET, ROOM 5320
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

10:00 AM

CALL TO ORDER
PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD
APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER - BUDGET UPDATE
CHIEF INVESTMENT OFFICER - REPORT
AGENDA ITEMS
A. UCRS - Annual Actuarial Valuation Reports as of July 1, 2015
B. UCRP - Borrowing to Fund UCRP’s Annual Required Contribution for Three Fiscal Years
C. UCRS - Update on Progress of the 2016 Retirement Options Task Force
D. UCRP - Lump Sum Cashout Report
E. UCRS - Request for Proposal for Actuarial Consulting and Audit Services — Update
F. UCRS - Audited Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year 2014-2015
G. Retirement Savings Program — Vendor Relations Management Report

H. Retirement Administration Service Center — Update
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AGENDA ITEM A

UCRS — Annual Actuarial VValuation Reports as of July 1, 2015

Prior to the discussion of the annual actuarial valuation reports, Manager Ken Reicher will
provide a brief summary of some University of California Retirement Plan (UCRP or Plan)
changes that were approved by the Regents at their meeting on September 17, 2015. As
summarized in a notification distributed to the UCRS Advisory Board (Board) the following day,
the changes included:

e Amendments to Regents Policy 5601: Policy on UCRP Funding to make certain amortization
periods conform with model practice;

e Adoption of new actuarial valuation assumptions based on the results of the UCRP
Experience Study, including the reduction in the UCRP assumed rate of return from 7.5% to
7.25% along with changes to UCRP mortality and inflation assumptions; and

e Authorization to modify the UC-Department of Energy contract for the management of the
Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory (LBNL), allowing for a separate calculation of the
employer contribution rate for the LBNL segment of UCRP.

The discussion of the annual actuarial valuation reports as of July 1, 2015 for UCRP and the UC-
PERS Plus 5 Plan will then be discussed at the meeting by Consulting Actuary Paul Angelo and
John Monroe of Segal Consulting (Segal).

The valuation results are scheduled to be presented as a discussion item to the Regents at their
meeting of November 20, 2015. Attached for your reference is Segal’s summary of the valuation.
The Regents discussion item on the valuation reports and the full actuarial reports should be
posted to the Regents website approximately one week prior to the Regents meeting. A link to
the Regents item and valuation reports will be sent to the Board as soon as they are posted.

Attachment
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Highlights of 2015 Actuarial Valuation

»Approximately 4% market value return for 2014/15
e Actuarial value return of 10.6% due to five-year smoothing of gains/losses
e Market value of $55.1 billion exceeds actuarial value by $1.3 billion

»Increase in funded ratio (80% to 82%) and decrease in UAAL
($12.09 to $12.08 hillion) and total funding policy contribution
(28.8% to 28.4%) due to:

e Investment return and other gains
e Offset to some extent by the changes in actuarial assumptions

»$700 million STIP to UCRP transfer occurred on July 31, 2014

e Transfer is reflected in the valuation results

e Represents an amount that along with actual contributions results in
nearly full funding of the ARC for 2014-2015

AT Segal Consulting 1





Highlights of 2015 Actuarial Valuation

»Experience Study

e Regents approved changes in actuarial assumptions as a result of
recommendations from the 2010 through 2014 Actuarial Experience Study

e Most significant changes were:

— Reduction in investment return assumption from 7.50% to 7.25%

— Mortality was the most significant change in demographic assumptions
e Impact on valuation results:

—$2.2 billion increase in UAAL

—1.78% increase in total funding policy contribution rate

»Changes to UCRP Funding Policy

e Regents approved changes to UAAL amortization periods as follows:
— Actuarial experience gains and losses - Decrease from 30 to 20 years
— Changes in actuarial assumptions — Increase from 15 to 20 years
— Plan amendments affecting non-actives — Decrease from 15 to 10 years

e Changes are effective with 2015 valuation and do not affect amortization
bases established in prior valuations

7 Segal Consulting 2





UCRP Demographics

ACTIVE MEMBERS

EZZZS | 115568 116888 118321 120568 123,768 - -
e Active Members 123,768 120,568
o * Average Age 44.8 44.9
jzzzz e Average Service 9.4 9.6
20,000 - ¢ Average Compensation $89,578 $86,224
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RETIRED MEMBERS 2015 2014
80,000 -

Retired Members

23333 | oi7is - SISl ey (in Pay Status) 67,321 64,191
50,000 1 e Average Age 71.1 70.9
40,000 1 o Average Annual Benefit $39,370 $38,323
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UCRP Investment Rates of Return
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*Investment rate of return assumed changed to 7.25% per annum starting July 1, 2015
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UCRP Historical Funded Status and
Funded Ratio (5 year smoothing) as of July 1
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UCRP Valuation Results ($in billions)

07/01/2015 07/01/2014

Market Value of Assets (MVA) $55.1 $52.8
Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) $53.8 $48.3
Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) $65.8 $60.4
Unfunded AAL — AVA Basis (AAL less AVA) $12.1 $12.1
Unfunded AAL — MVA Basis (AAL less MVA) $10.8 $7.6
Funded Percentage (AVA Basis) 82% 80%
Funded Percentage (MVA Basis) 84% 87%
Normal Cost (beginning of year) $1.8 $1.6
Normal Cost (% of pay, middle of year) 18.36% 18.24%
Funding Policy Contributions (% of pay)* 28.44% 28.79%

* Campus and Medical Centers Segment only

7 Segal Consulting 6
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Meeting of November 16, 2015

AGENDA ITEM B

UCRP — Borrowing to Fund UCRP’s Annual Required Contribution for Three Fiscal Years

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer Nathan Brostrom will discuss an item that
will be presented to the Regents on November 19, 2015 requesting authorization for internal
borrowing in amounts that, when added to actual University and Member contributions, result in
the full annual required contribution (ARC) to UCRP for Fiscal Years (FY) 2015-2016, FY
2016-2017 and FY 2017-2018. The full ARC payment to UCRP is the amount required to fund
UCRP’s Normal Cost plus the annual, amortized amount to pay down UCRP’s unfunded
actuarial accrued liability (UAAL).

The request for internal borrowing over the next three years coincides with the infusion of $436
million of state funding specifically designated to help pay down UCRP’s UAAL as part of the
budget agreement reached with the Governor last May. It is envisioned that the source of the
internal borrowing will be the UC Short Term Investment Pool (STIP), provided that the STIP
maintains sufficient liquidity for internal means and to satisfy rating agency requirements.

A link to this Regents item will be sent to the Board as soon as it is posted on the Regents
website.
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AGENDA ITEM C

UCRS — Update on Progress of the 2016 Retirement Options Task Force

As discussed at the June and October 2015 UCRS Advisory Board (Board) meetings, the 2015-
2016 California State budget recently approved by the Legislature and signed by the Governor
includes the principal elements of a funding framework that the University negotiated with the
Governor and which was incorporated into the Governor’s May 2015 Revision. Under the
agreement with the Governor, the University will receive $436 million in one-time funds over
the next three years in Proposition 2 debt repayment funds for UCRP, including $96 million in
2015-2016 and $170 million in each of 2016-2017 and 2017-2018. As specified in the State
Constitution, Proposition 2 funds must be supplemental, above Regentally-approved contribution
rates, and must be used to help pay down the unfunded liability associated with UCRP. This
funding is contingent upon implementation of the State’s Public Employee Pension Reform
Act’s pensionable salary cap effective for new hires on or after July 1, 2016. The President of the
University has convened the 2016 Retirement Options Task Force (Task Force) that will make
recommendations to her on potential designs of new retirement options that implement the
pensionable salary cap.

The new UCRRP tier is anticipated to replicate the UCRP 2013 Tier with the exception of the
lower pensionable pay cap. The Task Force has worked with Segal and other outside consultants
to model potential designs, impacts, and costs of a supplemental benefit for those future
employees subject to the cap on pensionable pay.

The Task Force has been informed by additional retirement-related presentations and has begun
exploring the potential designs, impacts, and costs of a defined contribution plan alternative to
UCRP for new hires. A guiding principle is that any alternative retirement benefit arrangement
will include an assessment to continue to pay down UCRP’s UAAL.

The President of the University will bring her recommendations to the Regents early next year
for review and approval. The UCRP pensionable pay cap now in place is that defined in Internal
Revenue Code section 401(a)(17), currently $265,000 per year for most members. For
employees who become UCRP members on or after July 1, 2016, UCRP pensionable salaries
would be capped at the PEPRA limit in effect for 2016-2017 (currently $117,020 for 2015-2016
for members with Social Security, indexed annually with inflation). These changes will only
affect new employees who become members on or after July 1, 2016 after the new options are
implemented. For represented groups, retirement options will be subject to collective bargaining.
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AGENDA ITEM D

UCRP — Lump Sum Cashout Report

Manager Richard Townsend from the Retirement Administration Service Center (RASC) will
present the annual Lump Sum Cashout Report.

Attachment






UNIVERSITY Human UCRS ADVISORY BOARD UPDATE
[OF | Resources NOVEMBER 2015

CALIFORNIA

Retirement Administration Service Center Annual Report
UCRP — Lump Sum Cashout Annual Report
Each year, the UCRS Advisory Board is presented with a report on the Lump Sum Cashout (LSC)
payments. The LSC is available to UCRP members who separate from service and are eligible for
retirement and to former spouses who want a lump sum payment as a result of a qualified domestic
relations order (QDRO). The LSC amount for members is actuarially equivalent to the member’s
expected lifetime basic retirement income including assumed cost-of-living adjustments. For

former spouses, the LSC amount is the actuarial present value of their community property interest
in UCRP and is available if the member is eligible to retire.

Page 5 is an overview of UCRP LSC and retirement income election and payment activity since fiscal
year (FY) 2005/06. A comparison of the data for FY 2014/15 with FY 2013/14 and FY 2012/13 shows
the following:

The total number of LSC elections increased by 39.4% from FY 2013/14, impacted by
notification mailings to inactive members eligible to retire, targeting those over age 60
whose benefits were no longer increasing.

LSC Take Rate by year: 22.6% 21.2% 26.1%
1,395
5
B 1,028 1,001
kT
s
3
£
>
2
FY 12/13 FY 13/14 FY 14/15
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The total number of Retirement Income elections increased by 5.9% over FY 13/14

Number of Retirement Income

Elections

3,949
3,730

3,516

FY 12/13 FY 13/14 FY 14/15

The total amount of LSC payments increased by 18.6% over FY 13/14

Total Amount of LSC Payments

(millions)

$297.1

$239.1 $250.6

FY 12/13 FY 13/14 FY 14/15
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The average LSC amount paid decreased by 12.6% over FY 13/14

$247,828
$228,551

$216,552

Average LSC Amount Paid

FY 12/13 FY 13/14 FY 14/15

Of the 1,336 LSCs elected by members during FY 2014/15, 424 (32%) were elected by active
members and 912 (68%) were elected by inactive members.

Distribution of FY 2014/15 LSC Elections by Active vs. Inactive Members

Active
Members
424
32%

Inactive
Members
912
68%

Note that due to timing issues, the number of LSC elections and LSC payments are not exactly the
same each fiscal year. The total and average dollar value of LSC payments corresponds to those
LSCs actually paid during FY 2014/15 (1,372 in total, 1,299 to members and 73 to former spouses).

In FY 2014/15, members could have had an LSC paid to them directly, have had it rolled over to
another employer’s plan or to an Individual Retirement Account (IRA) (external rollover), or have
had the pretax portion rolled over to the UC DC Plan, 403(b) Plan or 457(b) Plan (internal rollover).
They also may have chosen a combination of a direct payment and either an internal or external
rollover. Of the 1,299 members who received LSC payments during FY 2014/15, 720 (55%) chose

Page 3 of 5





UCRS ADVISORY BOARD UPDATE
NOVEMBER 2015

either an internal or external rollover, 385 (30%) chose to receive direct payment, and 194 (15%)
chose a combination of direct payment and rollover.
Disbursement Elections of FY 2014/15 LSC Payments
Combination

194
15%

Internal or
External

Rollover
Direct 720

Payment 55%
385
30%

Members who are eligible to continue medical and dental coverage when they retire forfeit this
eligibility if they elect to receive an LSC payment instead of retirement income. Of the 1,299
members who received an LSC payment during FY 2014/15, 1,025 (79%) would not have been
eligible to continue medical and dental coverage if they had elected retirement income instead of
an LSC payment. 104 members (8%) had full eligibility and would have received the maximum UC
contribution and 170 members (13%) had graduated eligibility and would have received 50% to 95%
of the maximum UC contribution depending on the amount of their service credit.

Eligibility for Retiree Medical and Dental Coverage if No LSC FY 2014/15

Eligibility
170
13%

Not Eligible
1,025
79%
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10-Year UCRP Lump Sum Cashout/Retirement Income Overview

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15
Lump Sum Cashout (LSC) Elections
Number of LSC - Members 746 908 960 710 792 841 736 957 949 1,336
Number of LSC - QDROS 67 61 66 49 40 47 53 71 52 59
Total LSC 813 969 1,026 759 832 888 789 1,028 1,001 1,395
LSC Payments ($000's) * $191,297 $289,363 $309,780 $155,761 $188,804 $196,946 $182,444 $239,065 $250,554 $297,109
Average LSC ($000's) 2 $217 $279 $278 $197 $217 $219 $221 $229 $248 $217
Retirement Income Elections
Number of Members 2,896 3,140 3,328 2,459 2,931 2,838 3,196 3,489 3,706 3,901
Number of QDROs 11 20 23 11 8 16 13 27 24 48
Total Retirement Income Elections 2,907 3,160 3,351 2,470 2,939 2,854 3,209 3,516 3,730 3,949
Member LSC Take Rate (%) 20.5% 22.4% 22.4% 22.4% 21.3% 22.9% 18.7% 21.5% 20.4% 25.5%
(# Member LSC / # Member Retirement Income Elections + # Member LSC)
QDRO LSC Take Rate (%) 85.9% 75.3% 74.2% 81.7% 83.3% 74.6% 80.3% 72.4% 68.4% 55.1%
(# QDRO LSC / # QDRO Retirement Income Elections + # QDRO LSC)
Total LSC Take Rate (%) 21.9% 23.5% 23.4% 23.5% 22.1% 23.7% 19.7% 22.6% 21.2% 26.1%

(Total # LSC/ Total # Retirement Income Elections + Total # LSC)

Note:
retirement figures.

"The dollar amount for LSCs represents payments made during the fiscal year.

Eligibility of the Member to retire is a requirement to elect the LSC; therefore, the take rate percentage for the LSC is measured utilizing

? Effective fiscal year 2000/01 the average LSC is based on the total number of Member and QDRO LSCs paid rather than the total number elected.
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AGENDA ITEM E

UCRS — Request for Proposal for Actuarial Consulting and Audit Services — Update

In April 2015, the Actuarial Services Group of HR-Retirement Programs & Services, in
collaboration with UCOP’s Local Procurement Office (Procurement), administered a
professional services agreement bid process to select two firms: one to provide actuarial
consulting services for UCRS and another to provide actuarial audit services for UCRS as well
as other UC post-retirement benefit programs.

After soliciting bids, reviewing proposals, and interviewing firms, cross-functional Evaluation
and Selection Committees recommended firms to the President of the University (President) for
the Consulting Actuary for UCRS for a three-year contract, beginning January 1, 2016, with
three subsequent one-year renewal options and for the Audit Actuary contract, beginning
January 1, 2016 through June 30, 2019. The President subsequently approved both of the
recommendations; however, since Procurement has yet to finalize the contracts for each, we are
unable to announce the names of the approved firms at this time and will update the Board once
the contracts are finalized.

Manager Ken Reicher will provide more detail of the bid process in a brief summary.
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AGENDA ITEM F

UCRS —Audited Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year 2014-2015

Director David Olson of Benefit Plan Accounting will discuss the consolidated Audited Annual
Financial Report for UCRP and the UC Retirement Savings Program for FY ended June 30,
2015.

The report will be included as an attachment to the Regents item entitled University of California
Financial Reports, 2015 that will be presented to the Regents on Friday, November 20, 2015.
The Board will be sent a link to the Regents item as soon as it is posted, which is generally a
week prior to the Regents meeting.
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AGENDA ITEM G

Retirement Savings Program — VVendor Relations Management Report

Director Kris Lange from Vendor Relations Management will provide an update on participant
experience with Fidelity Retirement Services, which provides account and record-keeping
functions along with financial education and communication services for the UC Retirement
Savings Program.

Attachment
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CALIFORNIA  Progrom 202015 Highlights

Overall

= $20.12 billion in assets

= 294,310 unique participants with balance

= 403(b) Plan: participation rate 52.3%; average deferral rate 9.8%

Master Recordkeeping & Member Services

= Completed “Lost Participant” email campaign. Roughly 9,300 received email-
notifications and 31% took action to update address. Initiated Phase 3, Lost
Participant search campaign (compare to UCRS address)

= Managed and coordinated the final fund transfers of close to $3.5 billion to
complete the fund menu streamlining project.

= Continued to coordinate file-testing, training, and cutover schedule for UCPath
and UCOP participants.

Communications & Education
* Implemented comprehensive communications plan for fund menu change
communications
— Multi-touch, personalized pieces to affected participants
— On-site workshops, webinars, one-on-one guidance sessions, UCnet
news articles
» Special evening Retirement Income Planning events held at ten locations
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Plan Participation

As of 6/30/2015 403b DCP 457b Total

Total Participants 128,389 268,092 29,693 426,174
Active Participants 81,093 164,290 22,854 268,237
Participants Terminated with 47,296 103,802 6,839 157,937
Balances

Total Plan Assets $14,112,056,098 $4,070,103,341 $1,939,578,084 $20,121,737,523
Unique participants with balance: 294,310

403(b) has nearly 70% of total
plan assets.

294,310 unique participants with
a balance. Largest participation
count in DCP due to mandatory
contributions and Safe Harbor
participation.
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Participant Statistics

Participation and deferral
rates have remained
relatively unchanged.

Median account balances of
UC career employees are
lower than Fidelity’s book of
business. Most concerning
is balance of pre-retirees.

% Change % Change
UCRSP Vs Vs
6/30/2015 12/31/2014 6/30/2014
CAREER PARTICIPANTS*
Plan Participation Rate 403b 52.3% 4% 6%
457b 13.6% 1.5% 1%
Average Deferral Rate 403b 9.8%/S$876 (2%) / 3% (6%) /7%
457b  10.3% /51,360 3% /5% 2%/ 7%
Median Partcipant Balance 403b $30,491 -4% -9%
457b $25,016 -3% -1%
Average Partcipant Balance 403b $97,343 2% -1%
457b $68,266 -1% 4%

* Data taken from quarterly UC report (Active participants in 403b and 457b plans).
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Retirement Readiness

RETIREMENT READINESS SCORES -

% of career employees with 80% RR score or higher

SYSTEM

20-24

25-29

30-34

35-39

40-44

45-49

50-54

55-59

60-64

65+

ALL

RR Score of 80%
CAMPUS

< $50,000

$50,001 - $80,000
$80,001 - $120,000
$120,001 - $250,000
> $250,000

All Wages

MEDICAL CENTER

< $50,000

$50,001 - $80,000
$80,001 - $120,000
$120,001 - $250,000
> $250,000

All Wages

OTHER LOCATIONS
< $50,000

$50,001 - $80,000
$80,001 - $120,000
$120,001 - $250,000
> $250,000

All Wages

96%

96%

96%

0%

96%

97%

96%

100%

97%

94%
83%

91%

95%

95%
93%
92%
78%
0%
95%

95%
94%
96%
97%

95%

89%

89%

100%

75%

90%

87%

84%
87%
86%
85%
0%
85%

86%
87%
90%
94%
100%
88%

88%
86%
93%
86%
0%
89%

67%

61%
62%
65%
70%
40%
63%

63%
71%
76%
82%
100%
73%

65%
55%
59%
71%
0%
61%

59%

45%
56%
64%
69%
78%
57%

44%
57%
66%
76%
100%
61%

45%
50%
61%
69%
75%
61%

53%

36%
51%
59%
67%
57%
52%

37%
50%
59%
69%
50%
55%

41%
51%
57%
65%
33%
58%

49%

30%
51%
58%
65%
51%
50%

25%
41%
52%
67%
47%
47%

50%
47%
55%
65%
30%
57%

47%

30%
48%
54%
63%
46%
48%

23%
38%
50%
59%
54%
44%

27%
37%
49%
57%
42%
49%

38%

23%
37%
44%
57%
49%
42%

13%
22%
35%
46%
45%
31%

33%
23%
40%
46%
47%
39%

48%

27%
35%
52%
70%
69%
53%

17%
19%
30%
47%
75%
32%

22%
36%
39%
58%
50%
45%

59%

57%
58%
60%
65%
58%
59%

53%
56%
65%
67%
60%
60%

62%
54%
57%
62%
42%
58%

Only approx. 48%
of employees,
aged 50-59 are on
track to have 80%
income
replacement from
the UCRP and RSP
sources.
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. _ EVENTS ATTENDANCE
Onsite events continue to EDUCATION 2Q2015 YTD 2Q2015 YTD
be extremely popular Onsite events 1,041 2,120 11,041 20,063
Wlth nea r|y 30’000 One-on-One Guidance sessions

. . in person 2,181 3,882 2,181 3,882
employees attending this telephonic 1,872 3,252 1,872 3,252
year (to date). Webinars 24 36 746 934
TOTAL 5,118 9,290 15,840 28,131
ucfocusonyourfuture.com
Total visits Unique visitors
140,000
120,000 — . . .
/ Portal utilization continues to

100,000 . .
\/ increase. Refresh and expansion
80,000

of the site content will drive
even more visits and new users.

60,000

40,000

20,000

0 T T T 1
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CALIFORNIA  Progrom Participant Access

Fidelity customer service

Su pported over 109,000 Participant Access Volumes
. 3,000,000 - M Rep Assisted Calls £ NetBenefits
calls in Q2. Much of the ogiia 2,663,508 2,663,689
increase can be 2,500,000 - 2,380,851 7
attributed to the fund
2,000,000 -
menu change.
1,500,000 -
Netbenefits continues to
. 1,000,000 -
have extremely high
volume. 500,000
63,261 82,721 90,224 109,74
0 — — ! : J

Despite high volume of
calls and website usage,
VRM has not received
any member complaints
regarding service/access.

3Q2014 402014 102015 202015





UNIVERSITY Retirement
OF Savings
CALIFORNIA Program

Performance Standards

All
administrative
performance

standards were
met in 2Q2015.

Metric Standard Q2 Result Q2'15 Ql1'1s Q4'14
Average Speed to Answer 30 met 26 91 40
Call Abandonment Rate 3% met 1% 5% 1%
VRS Availability 99% met 99.99% 99.77% 99.93%
NetBenefits Availability 99% met 99.69% 99.67% 99.35%
PSW Availability 99% met 99.85% 99.69% 99.90%
One-and-Done Rate 90% met 97.93% 96.59% 97.34%
Case Management 95%in 5 bus. days met 97.35% 98.42% 98.80%
Case Management 99%in 10 bus. days met 99.24% 99.50% 99.72%
Contribution Reconciliation same day met 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
Transaction Processing 99% met 99.98% 99.97% 99.98%
Quarterly Online Statements 99% availability met yes yes yes
Quarterly / Annual Paper Statements 20th next month met yes yes yes
Plan Sponsor Service Review annual met complete complete complete
Participant Survey annual met complete complete complete
Enrollment Materials 90% rec w/in 2 weeks met yes yes yes
RC Financial Education Report monthly met yes yes yes
Annual Business Planning annual met complete complete complete
UC Documents in NetBenefits 72 hours met yes yes yes
Overall Workshop Rating 95% met 96.79% 96.81% 98.12%
Overall Plan Sponsor Satisfaction annual met Passed
Quarterly / Annual Plan Reporting 100% w/in 10 days met yes yes yes
Quarterly VRM Report 45-60 bus. Days met yes yes yes
Portal - Data Accuracy 100% met yes yes yes
Portal - Accuracy of Output 100% met yes yes yes
Portal - Access 98% met yes yes yes
Portal - Maintenance / Link accuracy 100% met yes yes no g
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The University of California
Retirement Savings Program
Fund Menu Simplification, July 2015

Vendor Relations Management
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UNIVERSITY Retirement

CALIFORNIA  rogram Communications Summary

April 2015

Comprehensive Training of Participant Services Associates

Announcement / Decision Guide & Personalized Mapping
Statement

Portal Content Updates

UCNet Article : :
R Retirement Savings Program

Fund Menu Changes

Effective—Thursday, July z, 2015
Mﬂ}" 2015 Decision Guide
New Dimensions Newsletter Article upma N —
Reminder E-mail / Postcard LSS e .

.. . . . . + Resources FOCUS onvour ruruse 2015

Refresher Training for Participant Services Associates e e

=

June 2015
Reminder E-mail / Postcard Final Reminder:
Fund Menu is Changing on July 2
August 2015
End of Transition e-mail / postcard T

11





UNIVERSITY Retirement
OF Savings
CALIFORNIA Program

Participant Services

Concentration of Phone Activity In June

29,000 UC member calls during fund action
4,530 phone hours

High Levels of UC Member Satisfaction

94% of UC members who contacted a PS
associate during the fund action rated their
experience top 2 box

UC Member Calls Handled

18,000 - 16,799
16,000 -
14,000 - 13,019
12,178 12,264
12,000 - 11,367 10,942
9,454
10,000 -
8,000 -
6,000 -
4,000 -
2,000 -
- -
0 T T T T T T o

Jan 2015 Feb 2015 Mar 2015 Apr2015 May 2015 Jun 2015  Jul 2015

UC Member Satisfaction with PS Associates
1

wizoas | > s

Jun 2015
96%, Nz 173

May201s | o, - =«

apr201s | o2, s

Mar 2015 _m netos

reb01s | (Nl < 2, 115
I

sanzo1s | Y 5= <100

r

—+- v ¥ ¥ T 1
B6% a8% 0% 92% 24% 6%
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UNIVERSITY Retirement
OF Savings
CALIFORNIA Program

Guidance & Education

IPGC Guidance Summary (May — June 2015)

2,283 total iPGC calls — appx 40% or 900 calls were
investment related consultations

100% of UC members (n = 17) rated their iPGC
experience top two box during the fund action

PGC Guidance Summary (May — June 2015)
1,493 total one-on-one PGC guidance interactions

90% of UC members (n = 83) rated their PGC
experience top two box during the fund action

Onsite UC RC Workshops (May — June 2015)

Total events: 668
Total Attendees: 6,658
Fund Menu Workshops: 98

Fund Menu Workshop Attendees: 943

1400 -

1200

2015iPGC Phone Volume

B Direct iPGC Calls
= Transfer from WPS
m Toral iPGC Calls

1000 |

600

0

Jdils

Jan 2015 Feb 2015 Mar 2015 Apr 2015

i

May 2015 Jun 2015

Web Workshops (May — June 2015)

Total events:

Total Attendees:

Fund Menu Workshops:

Fund Menu Workshop Attendees:

21
730
15
520
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UNIVERSITY Retirement

CALIFORNIA  Progrem Fund Action Member Activity

= 16% (8,215) UC members who held
April 2015 investment options being eliminated
51,147 redirected balances prior to July 2™

“;“&Elﬁh’ = 84% (42,932) UC members were defaulted
Being 48,888 and balances mapped to the UC Pathway

Eliminated UC Members
Held Fund June 2015 funds on July 2nd

Engﬁr{fﬁed U?i;fﬂifr_S = 598 new Self Directed Brokerage (SDB)
Held Fund accounts were established during the fund
Elirlil?ri'lrﬁed action
= SDB now has 5,656 unique UC member
accounts and holds $1.2B in total UC RSP

plan assets
Plan Asset Breakdown by Investment Post Fund Action Plan Asset Breakdown
Option Group: May 2015 by Investment Option Group: July 2015
Calbvert Fund Fidelity Funds Brokerage Link
Fidelity Funds Eliminated % B%
Eliminated 1% Vanguard/DFASCal

Brokerage 17%
Link
A%

Fidelity Funds
29

Wik

4%

Vanguard/DFA/Calv
ert

3%
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University of California

UCRS Advisory Board

HUMAN RESOURCES

Meeting of November 16, 2015

AGENDA ITEMH

Retirement Administration Service Center — Update

Director Ellen Lorenz of the Retirement Administration Service Center (RASC) will present an
update on the RASC statistics and accomplishments.

Attachment






Human RASC Quick Facts

RESOU rces Fiscal Year 2014-15
CALIFORNIA
RASC Staffing 84 81 3 4% 1 6
" CUSTOMER SERVICE v
# Calls Answered 112,696 109,996 2%
# Correspondence / Other 22,941 21,504 7%
Total Contacts 135,637 131,500 3%

Service Level (% Calls Answered in 90 Seconds) 85% 80% 106%
*9% of Customers Satisfied or Better with their Experience 85% 80% 106%
Avg Correspondence Turn Time (Calendar Days) 6.3 7.0 110%

Customer Contact Profile
EY 2014-15

Survivor /

QDRO
3% _ Iden Benefit Income Statements,
Inactive g, UCRP Retirement Elections & 61%
Member Estimate, Address Changes
7%
Health & Medical Plans, Medicare q
] Welfare Enrollment (Retiree & Active) e
Employee
23% i ) .
: Retlgee AYS At Your Service Online 11%
46% Password Reset & Inquiries 0
Direct Deposits, Tax
Financial Withholding, Lost/Missing %
Checks
FULFILLMENT OPERATIONS

# Death Report — Notice of Benefit Letters to Benef. 2,703 2,307
# Disability Applications Approved 154 161 -4%
# Special Claims Correspondence Items Sent 2,937 1,660

# of UCRS Benefit Payments 66,494 64,191

$ Amount of UCRS Benefit Payments ($ in billions $2.3B $2.3B
# of Monthly Retirement Income Elections 3,949 3,730 6%
# of Lump Sum Cashouts (Incl QDRO) 1,395 1,001 39%
Total # of Retirement Elections 5,344 4,731 13%
$ Amount of Lump Sum Cashouts (incl QDRO) ($Millions) $297.11 M $250.55 M 19%

UCRS Advisory Board RASC Update 2015





WINVIAASSAR4d Human :
OF RASC Quick Facts
Resources Fiscal Year 2014-15
CALIFORNIA
Customer Care
Number of Customer Contacts and Percent Change from Same Month Prior Year
18,000 -~ r
16,000
14,000 A
12
[&]
8 12,000 4 " B
c
o
Q10,000 A
[<5]
Z L
e 8,000 - /
3
S 6000 A -
o
H+=
4,000 -
2,000 ~ L
1l Aug | Sep Oct Nov | Dec | Jan Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun I
mmmm 2014/15| 11,106 | 10,783 | 10,690 | 12,345 | 12,036 | 7,911 | 11,978 | 12,165 | 12,503 | 12,561 | 10,475 | 11,084
2013/14| 8,739 | 8,686 | 8,882 | 14,841 16,526 | 7,780 | 13,951 | 11,170 | 10,357 | 10,957 | 9,804 | 9,807
%Chg | 27% | 24% | 20% | -17% | -27% 2% | -14% 9% 21% | 15% % 13%
Fulfillment Operations
Number of Retirement Elections & Percent Change from Same Month, Prior Year
2,500 - r
2,000 I
2
2 L
S 1500 -
w
= L
e 1,000 -+
e -
3
o
5 500 - i
+H
Erebhbbil I i
Jul i Aug @ Sep ¢ Oct | Nov : Dec : Jan : Feb : Mar : Apr : May | June
mmmm 2014/15: 1,876 ¢ 226 ¢ 336 0 286 279 i 273 | 560 i 449 | 329 | 327 : 249 | 154
2013/14: 2,127 : 192 | 228 | 249 | 242 @ 248 | 428 : 239 . 250 | 230 : 169 @ 129
%Chg : -12% : 18% : 47% @ 15% @ 15% : 10% : 31% : 88% :@ 32% : 42% : 47% @ 19%

UCRS Advisory Board RASC Update 2015






